

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-60776

LORINE MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The Order Granting Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Mississippi, Oxford Division
Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00170-MPM-RP

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Gabriel K. Gillett
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Certified Class Includes Members Who Were Uninjured by the Alleged Breach and for Whom the Supposedly Common Question of Law Is Irrelevant.....	4
II. The District Court’s Certification Order Conflicts with the Text and Policy of Rule 23.	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	9, 13
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Robinson v. Texas Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....13

Richard A. Nagareda,
Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)10, 12
